ar
X
iv
:1
41
1.
08
50

Figure 1. Left panel: Principle of DIOGENESS dopplerometer. Solar X-rays are incident on
two identical quartz crystals oriented as shown. The diffracted rays around the wavelengths
of the Ca xix lines near 3.177 Å are detected by double proportional counters (labelled 1 and
4 in the figure). The detector energy gain is checked with Fe55 sources at the rear of each
detector. Right panel: Resulting Ca xix spectra, showing the more intense resonance (w) and
less intense intercombination (x, y) lines (see Table 3). In the upper panel the flare plasma is
assumed to be at rest with respect to the instrument, and the Ca xix w (resonance) lines are
coincident (for detector 1 wavelength λ increases to the right, for detector 4 it increases to the
left). In the lower panel the flare plasma is moving with approaching velocity (as is usually the
case with flare impulsive phases), so the line wavelengths are displaced to shorter wavelengths
in opposite directions. Any shift due to spatial movement across the line of sight will be seen
as wavelength shifts in identical directions.
Table 2. Flares observed by DIOGENESS
Date UT of Flare notation GOES Hα Location1
(2001) peak importance importance
Aug. 25 16:45 SOL2001-08-25T16:45 X5.3 3B S17E34
Aug. 30 17:57 SOL2001-08-30T17:57 M1.5 2N S21W28
Sept. 2 06:02 SOL2001-09-02T06:02 M1.3 1F S17W66
Sept. 2 13:48 SOL2001-09-02T13:48 M3.0 2N S21W65
Sept. 3 01:58 SOL2001-09-03T01:58 C9.0 - S17E90
Sept. 3 17:16 SOL2001-09-03T17:16 M1.1 - N10W06
Sept. 3 18:41 SOL2001-09-03T18:41 M2.5 - S26E90
Sept. 16 03:53 SOL2001-09-16T03:53 M5.6 2N S29W54
1No Hα records for Sept. 3 flares; locations from Yohkoh HXT images.
SOLA: DIOGENESS_instr_paper_revised.tex; 5 November 2014; 1:26; p. 6
DIOGENESS crystal spectrometer and future spacecraft
Figure 2. Effective areas of the four channels of DIOGENESS. The units are photons bin